COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA ACCEPTING MULTIPLE DONATIONS, SPONSORSHIPS AND GRANT FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF \$31,312 FOR COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH RECREATION FACILITIES AND PROGRAMS, AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2016/2017 RECREATION DEPARTMENT BUDGET TO REFLECT THE APPROPRIATION OF THESE FUNDS

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department received a donation from the Friends of Chula Vista Parks and Recreation in the amount of \$12,612; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department used these donated funds to support programs and operations including tiny tots, after school programs, special events at various centers; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department was awarded a Performing and Visual Arts Grant from the Chula Vista Library in the amount of \$5,000; and

WHEREAS, this award helped support the Music in the Park Series; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department has received a donation from the University of California San Diego Family Medicine & Public Health Department in the amount of \$1,700; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated funds to support the Peer Empowerment Program for Physical Activity (PEP4PA) at Norman Park Senior Center and Loma Verde Recreation Center; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department has received a donation from local resident and center participant, John W. Crillo in the amount of \$2,500; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated funds to support furniture and equipment purchases at Norman park Senior Center; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department received a donation from the Chula Vista Garden Club in the amount of \$100, a donation from Funeraria del Angel Humprey in the amount of \$100, and a donation from the Oxford Senior Citizen's Club in the amount of \$300; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated funds to support programs operations at Norman Park Senior Center; and

Resolution No. _____ Page 2

WHEREAS, the Chula Vista Recreation Department received a SANDAG iCommute Go by Bike Mini-Grant in the amount of \$3,000 in support of programs or projects that educate, promote, and encourage biking as an everyday transportation choice.

WHEREAS, the Recreation Department used these funds to provide traffic control services and barricade equipment to support the delivery of the City's first open streets event, CiclaVista on April 30, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department has received a donation from Aquatica SeaWorld's Waterpark in the amount of \$5,000 and a donation from Baldwin & Sons, LLC in the amount of \$1,000; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chula Vista Recreation Department will use these donated funds to support costs associated with the Community Fun Run; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, all donated, sponsorship and grant funds will be appropriated to the Recreation Department's FY2016-2017 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, that it hereby accept \$31,312 in donations from multiple donors and grantors and appropriates said funds to the Recreation Department's budget.

Presented by

Approved as to form by

Kristi McClure Huckaby Director of Recreation Glen R. Googins City Attorney